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After thoroughly reviewing the report of investigation and supporting evidence. the IC 
dctcm1ined by a preponderance of the e,idence that AIGI O'Rourke engaged in conduct that 
undermines the integrity reasonably expected of a Covered Person. TI1e IC provided its findings 
and recommendation to the LSC Chairman. the CIGIE Executive Chairperson. the CIGTE 
Chairperson. LSC IG Tom Yatsco. and J\IGI ()'Rourke. as required by 5 U.S.C. § 424(d}(8)(A). 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Thomas A. Monhcim 
Vice Chairperson 
Integrity Committee 



July I 8, 2023 

Via Email 
Mr. Tom Yatsco 

COUNCIL OF THE INSPECTORS GENERAL 
ON INTEGRITY AND EFFICIENCY 

INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 

I ospector General 
Legal Services Corporation 
3333 K St~L NW 
Washington. DC 20007 

Report of Findings for Integrity Comminee Case 20-035 

Deal" lnspectoI" General Yatsco: 

The Integrity Commiuee (IC) of the Council of the lnspec1ors General on ln1egrity and 
F.fficiency (CJGI F.) is charged by statute to review and investigate allegations of misconduct 
made against an Inspector General (10) or a designated official within an Office of Inspector 
General. Pmsuant to 5 U.S.C. § 424(d)(8)(A). the IC hereby forwards its findings and 
rccommendatioM regarding Assistant I n.,pcc10r ( iencral for I nve.,tigations (A I{ ll) Daniel 
o·Routke. Legal Services Corporation (LSC). 

·11ie IC also provided its findings and recommendation to the LSC Chaim1an, the CIGIE 
Executive Chairperson, the CJGIE Chairperson. .and AIGI o·Rourke. as required by 5 U.S.C. § 
424(dXSXA). 

Enclosure 

Sincerely, 

Thomas A. Monheim 
Vice Chairperson 
Integrity Committee 

1750 H Street, NW * Suite 400 * Washington DC * 20006·3900 
https://www.lgnet.gov/clgle/committees/lntegrity•commlnee 

1 ntnri tv:Como la i nt@cigie ,gov 
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July 1.8 2023 

COUNCIL OP1 THE I.NSPECTORS GENERAL 
ON INTEGRITY AND EFF.ICIENCY 

INTEGRITY COMMITTEE 

Chairman John G. Levi 
le al • ervice Corporation 
Board ,of Di reeror 
3333 K tr W 
Wa hingto,n, DC 20007 

Report of Findings for Integrity Committee Case 20..!035 

D ar Chainnan Levi: 

Thi . letter t forth the finding • con lu ion , and reQommendation of the hnegrit ommiue 
(IC) orthe Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and Efficiency (ClG[ ) 11egarding 
allegations of miscondu t against A sistant In pecto1· G n ral for Inv .stigadons (AIGI)1 Danl I 
0 Rourke. Legal ervioe Corporation (L _ C) Office of Inspector OeneraJ (OIG). Pursuant to 5 
U .. C. Chapter 4 (l'G Act), the IC i providing thi report to you for in onn ,·on and to L -C 
lnsp ctor General (IG) Tom Ya!l co for appro,priat ction. 1 

The l finds by a preponderance of the evidence that AIGI o·Rourn en.gaged in conduct that 
undermined the integrity reasonably expected of a overed Person.2 A brief ynop i of the 
a.Hegation and the IC s findings and recommendations are pro idled belorw. Th Report of 
In ,estigation (ROI) and AIOI. 0 Rourke•s respon -e are also enclosed. 

IC Juri di:dion .and Ca· ·e H1 tory 

Co~gres de ignat.e-dl th IC, v bich i composed of four IG , a reprc entati e fmm the FederaJ 
Bur au ·Of In :stig lion. and a repr ntafrve from th Office of Oo emm nt Ethics. to b the 
independent mechanism that ensures senior officials in th.e IO oommunity ""perfonn their duties 
with integrity and apply the same standards of conduct and accountability to themselv,es as they 
appl to the agencies that they audit and in estigate. 3 

I 

In tin: ca c ofa report rcladng to n I ofa. de i,g1tincd Federal entity or a111Jy emplo)' of1hat I , 
424d)(S)(A)(ii), require (he IC to, re[er it , inv ti .ptive findin _ to, th head ohhe desi illlll.ed Federal entity. 
Howe ~r. under the IG Act, an, JG or Acting rG, as appropriate, has the so e autttorHy to make p rsonn -I d1 cisions 
regardin subordinate 0]0 1nploytt.s. s1.1ch as AlGl O Rourke. 

Th,- IC con iders aHega1ions of rorigdoingagainst all)' oftll follo, in individutt]S(Coveredl Persons): alil IG, a 
1affmember ofan OIG whose po itiond d ign led under 5 U. .C. : 24(d)(4 C). the ' pecial Co n~el -nd the 

Deputy Special Co1m cl ofOSC. and Bn)'One serving 1n an Actinl! or lnerim capadty fo a position listed above. 
Jntegirii:y ommitlee Policies and Pr,ocedurc (20 I ) {[CP&P). c~ion 4 . 

. , Ho CommiHee on O ersigfit -nd Gov~rnment Reform Improving Goverm1 em Acco1mta'1ili1y cl, 11 'II 
Cony,,( Cpl. 27. 2007) (H. Rep[. I 10-3:'l4). 
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On February 27, 2020, the IC received a complaint alleging AlGI O'Rourke improperly used his 
official email and signa•ii.e:e b!.ili.l..1< ill ~~eniie wuhhls homeowners association (HOA) 
during a personal dispute among private parties. Pursuant to its procedures, the IC investigated 
the allegations with the assistance of the U.S. Department of Justice Office of Inspector Genet-al 
(DOJ OIG) (IC investigators). Specifically, the IC investigators were asked to detennine 
whether AIGI O'Rourke engaged in conduct that undermines the integrity reasonably expected 
by Covered Persons under the !C's standards.4 

At the conclusion of their fieldwork, the IC investigators provided a draft ROI to the JC on 
February I 0, 2023. On February 21, 2023, in accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 424(d) the IC provided 
AIGI O'Rourke the opportunity to respond to the draft ROI before the IC made its findings. 
AJGI O'Rourke's response, which was received by the IC on April 3, 2023, is enclosed.5 The JC 
received the final ROI, which details the findings of the investigators, on June 28, 2023.6 

Investigative Findings and Analysis 

A/GI O 'Rourke's Conduct Undermined the /n/egrify Reasonably Expected of a Covered 
Person by Creating the Appearance of Using His Position for an Improper Purpose. 

AIGI O'Rourke is a very experienced member of the OIG community. ' The ROI established 
that Al GI O'Rourke's signature block would have automatically appeared on any email AIGJ 
O'Rourke sent, repUed to, or forwarded from his LSC OIG computer.8 AIOI O'Rourke 
confirmed that he would have seen his email signature block on email chains and threads over 
time, but he said it was not a "focus of his attention."9 From mid-November 2017 to June 2018, 
Al GI O'Rourke sent emails to his HOA through his LSC 010 email account regarding a 
personal dispute he was having with his neighbor, and nine of the emails he sent to the HOA 
during this period contained his official signature block. 10 As the ROI established, these facts on 

4 The IC had originally requested the IC investigators investigate: ( I) whether AIGI O' Rourke abused his authority 
and violated any LSC standards when he used his official title and government time and equipment for a personal 
HOA grievance and (2) whether AIOI O'Rourke engaged in conduct that undermines the integrity reasonably 
expected of a Covered Person. After subsequent consultations between the IC and IC investigators, the scope of the 
investigation was narrowed to whether AIOI O'Rourke engaged in conduOI that undermines the integrity reasonably 
expec1ed of a Covered Person under IC standards. 

5 Enclosure (Encl.) 2. 

6 Encl. I. 

7 AIOI ◊'Rourke has more than 20 years ofOIO experience. He worked at the U.S. Postal Service 010 for many 
years in the 1990s to early 2000s; subsequently served for IO years at the Smal l Business Administration 010 as 
AIOI; and has been AIOI at LSC OlG since 20 14. Encl. I, Ex. 4 at 5; Ex. 13 at 10- 11. 

• Encl. I, Ex. 7 at. 4 1-43, 47-49. 

•Encl.I , Ex. 4 al 18- 19, 49-50. The IC notes the font type and size of AIGI O'Rourke's signature block were larger 
than the regular text of h is emai ls, and the block appeared in a blue hue. Encl. I, Ex. I I. 

•0 Encl. I, Ex. 3 at 58-74. A LSC 010 IT professional said one possible explanation for three emails that were sent 
from AJOI O'Rourke's LSC 010 official email account that did not includll; his ofli!'~i~fia~ block ls ,l,>U:he 
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their face create the appearance that AIOI O'Rourke was misusing his official position as AIGI 
in a personal dispute among private parties. 

In his response to the IC, AIOI O'Rourke said he believed his use of his LSC OIG-owned 
computer to send personal emails "was within LSC's de minimis use policy" and that using his 
LSC O1O-owned computer to send complaints to the HOA was "based upon convenience."11 

AIOI O'Rourke further stated that he wrote the emails as a "concerned homeowner" rather than 
as a public official. 12 AIGI O'Rourke acknowledged, however, that his use of his official email 
constituted a ';lapse in judgment" and also acknowledged "I understand there is a need for OIG 
employees to avoid even the appearance ofimpropriery."13 

The IC is unpersuaded by AIOI O'Rourke's response. As an initial matter, the basis for the !C's 
conclusions is not AIOI O'Rourke's use of the official email account or using government time 
(both of which have "de mini mis" exceptions in applicable law and policy) , but rather misuse of 
his official position and engaging in conduct that undermines the integrity reasonably expected 
of a Covered Person (which does not have any "de minimis" e:xception).14 Moreover, AIGI 
O'Rourke's assertion that the emails make "no reference to my position" is contradicted by the 
evidence, as his signature block prominently indicates his position. 15 

The IC is also concerned that AIOI O'Rourke's assertion that his use of his official email was 
within the acceptable range of the "de minimis" use policy of the LSC fails to recognize the 
seriousness of his conduct. His emails informed the HOA that he works at a senior level in a 
federal law enforcement entity, which inherently risks creating a coercive tone to bis 
communications with that private entity, even if it did not resu°Jt m actual influence, 

The ROI examined whether AIOI O'Rourke knew his signature block was appearing on his 
etpa,ils. AIOI O' Rourke emphasized to lC investigators multiple times his lack of understanding 
ol" how an official signature block works or how it is generated, his need for IT assistance, and 

could have sent these emails from his LSC OIG iPhone without having enabled the signature b lock feature for his 
iPhone. Encl. 1, Ex. 7 at 27-28. 

11 Encl. I, Ex. 3 at 46. 

i? Encl. I, Ex. 3 at 48. 

13 Encl. I, Ex.4at48. 

14 As noted above, the IC investigation was narrowed 10 nol include the portion of the orig inal allegations regarding 
AIOI O' Rourke's alleged misuse o f government t.ime and equipment. However, IC investigators did establish that 
AIOI O'Ro urke's dispute with his neighbors, and his emails to the HOA, were about personal gain - specifically 
AIGI O'Rourke's personal interest and financial slake in maintaining his property value, as AIGI O' Rourke 
acknowledged to the investigators. See Encl. I, Ex. 4 at 85-86. 

I$ Encl. I, Ex. 3 at 48. See also Encl. I, Ex. 11, where the evidence clearly shows AIGI O' Rourke's signature block 
contains his official title and position, and the font and s i:z.e of the signature b lock is larger than the regular text of 
the email and is in a blue hue that conrrasts with the black text o f a standard email. AIGI O 'Rourke also described 
his signature block as a "b ig chunk of bolded informat ion with [his] name and title," reinforcing this fact. Encl. I, 
Ex. 4 at 48. 
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Report of Investigation of 
Alleged Misconduct by 

Assistant Inspector General 
for Investigations 
Daniel O'Rourke 

June 2023 

NOT FOR PIIBL I< Rllli\S[ 



IExecOJtive SOJmmar:y 

On June 11, 2021, the Integrity Committee (IC) of t he Council of the Inspectors General on 
Integrity and Efficiency requested that t he U.S. Department of Just ice Office of the 
Inspector General (DOJ OIG) invest igate an allegation of wrongdoing against Daniel 
O'Rourke, Assistant Inspector General for Investigations at the Legal Services Corporat ion 
(LSC) Office of Inspector General (LSC OIG). The allegat ion concerned O'Rourke using his 
official tit le and LSC OIG email account to lodge complaints against his neighbor about a 
personal homeowners' association (HOA) dispute. 

The IC takes action on allegations of wrongdoing against Inspectors General (IG) and 
designated members of an IG's staff, among others, that involve an abuse of authority in 
the exercise of official duties or whi le acting under color of office; substantia l misconduct, 
such as gross mismanagement, gross waste of funds, or a substantial violation of law, ru le, 
or regulat ion; or conduct that undermines the independence or integrity reasonably 
expected of such persons. 1 After consultat ion with the IC, the IC requested the DOJ OIG to 
evaluate whet her O'Rourke engaged in conduct that undermines the integrity reasonably 
expected of a Covered Person. 2 

To conduct th is investigat ion, the DOJ OIG reviewed the complaint that was f iled against 
O'Rourke with the IC; O'Rourke's written response to the IC, with which O'Rourke included 
the emails he sent from his LSC OIG emai l account to HOA representatives regarding the 
dispute with his neighbor (some of these emails contained emai ls that O'Rourke sent to 
HOA representatives from his personal email account); conducted interviews of O'Rourke, 
LSC OIG , and LSC OIG-

; and, in addition to reviewing t he emails 
O'Rourke provided to the IC with his response, examined all of O'Rourke's emai l 
communications from his LSC OIG email account for t he t ime period between June 12, 
2018 (the date of his last email to HOA representat ives that contained his official t it le), and 
March 30, 2020 (the date O'Rourke submitted his response to the IC). 

For the reasons described in this report, DOJ OIG concluded t hat O'Rourke engaged in 
conduct that undermines the integrity reasonably expected of a Covered Person. 
Specifica lly, we found that O'Rourke's use of his LSC OIG email account to send mult iple 

1 Integrity Committee Policies and Procedures (ICP&P), Sections 2, 4, and 7A (2018), 
www.ignet.gov/sites/default/fi les/fi1es/lCP%26PRevised jan-2018 Rev1 Finalx.pdf (accessed February 9 2023). 
Section 2 of the ICP&P states that the Integrity Committee "considers allegations of wrongdoing against any of 
the following individuals (Covered Persons):" (A) an IG; (B) a staff member of an OIG whose position is 
designated under Section 4 of the ICP&P; (C) t he Special Counsel and the Deputy Special Counsel of the Office 
of Special Counsel; and (D) anyone serving in an acting or interim capacity in a position set fort h in A through C. 

2 After the IC requested that the DOJ OIG conduct this investigation, the IC directed the DOJ OIG to assess 
O'Rou rke's conduct under the IC's standards rather than LSC policy and standards. 

1 



emails w ith a signature block containing his offici al t itle, in connection with a personal 
dispute that he was having with his neighbor, created the appearance that he was using his 
position for an improper purpose. 

The IC applies the preponderance of the evidence standard in determining whether a 
Covered Person has committed misconduct. Integrity Committee Policies and Procedures 
(ICP&P), Section 1 OC. 

For approximately 8 years- 2012 to 2020- O'Rourke had an ongoing dispute with his 
neighbor over the allegedly unkept nature of his neighbor's yard. (Exh ibit 1, Complaint, 
Bates 2-3; Exhibit 3, Response to IC Letter, March 30, 2020, Bates 46-49) During the first 4 
years of th is dispute, O'Rourke complained to HOA representatives through anonymous 
letters. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 26, 97-98; Exhibit 3, Letters Provided to IC, Bates 80-83) 
In 2017, O'Rourke started to compla in to HOA representatives about his neighbor's 
property through his personal emai l account and then through his LSC OIG emai l account. 
(Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 58-66 (OIG account), 84-94 (personal account)) 
Some of the emails O'Rourke sent to HOA representatives through his LSC OIG email 
account included an officia l signature block that conta ined O'Rourke's LSC OIG title and 
office. (Exh ibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 58-74) In 2019, O'Rourke's neighbor fi led a 
civi l lawsuit against the HOA, and the HOA subsequently fi led a counterclaim against 
O'Rourke's neighbor. 3 (Exhibit 1, Complaint, Bates 2-3) During the discovery process in 
that lawsuit, O'Rourke's neighbor obtained emails conta ining O'Rourke's official signature 
block that O'Rourke sent to HOA representatives from his LSC OIG email account. (Exh ibit 
1, Complaint and Attachments, Bates 2-3, 5-1 7) 

On February 27, 2020, O'Rourke's neighbor filed a complaint with the IC against O'Rourke 
alleging that O'Rourke misused and undermined the integrity of his position by including 
his official signature block in emails to HOA representatives. (Exhibit 1, Complaint and 
Attachments, Bates 2-3, 5-1 7) The following day, February 28, O'Rourke was questioned 
about these emails during a deposition taken by his neighbor's attorney in the civil lawsuit. 
(Exhibit 3, Response to IC Letter, March 30, 2020, Bates 46; Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 31 -33, 
51) On March 2, 2020, O'Rourke notified the LSC Inspector General that he had used his 
LSC OIG email account to email complaints to HOA representatives and that the emails 
conta ined his official signature block. (Exh ibit 3, Response Letter to IC, Bates 46) 

. Sometime 
between late 2020 and ea rly 2021, the parties settled the matter. Id {st ipulation of dismissal fi led on Jan. 5, 
2021 ); {Exhibit 5, Email to IC on June 10, 2021, Bates 299 {referencing a settlement agreement made with the 
HOA on an unspecified earlier date) 

2 



We set forth our factual find ings in five parts: (1) the neighbor's complaint and O'Rourke's 
written response to the IC; (2) O'Rourke's use of an email signature block in emai ls sent 
from his LSC OIG email account; (3) O'Rourke's communications with HOA representatives 
about the dispute with his neighbor via personal letters O'Rourke sent anonymously and 
via emails O'Rourke sent from his personal and work email accounts; (4) O'Rourke's 
discussions with the LSC Inspector General following O'Rourke's deposition on February 28, 
2020; and (5) O'Rourke's discussions with 

, about this investigation. 

1. Nei~hbor's Complaint and O'Rourke's Written Response to the IC 

In a complaint dated February 27, 2020, the complainant (O'Rourke's neighbor) alleged that 
O'Rourke misused his position, in violation of 5 C.F.R. § 2635.702, and engaged in conduct 
that undermines the integrity reasonably expected of someone in his position by using his 
LSC OIG email account and OIG t itle to pursue a personal HOA grievance regarding his 
neighbor's yard.4 (Exhibit 1, Complaint, Bates 2-3) To support this allegation, the 
complainant provided the IC with seven attachments, which included O'Rourke's 
complaints about his neighbor's property that he sent from his LSC OIG email account to 
HOA representatives between November 2017 and August 2018. (Exhibit 1, Complaint and 
Attachments, Bates 2-3, 5-1 7) In five of the attachments, O'Rourke's LSC OIG officia l 
signature block- conta ining his full name, OIG title, OIG office, OIG address, and OIG work 
phone number- appeared at least once in the email cha in or emai l message. (Exhibit 1, 
Attachments, Bates 5-6, 9, 12, 14-15) The compla inant obtained O'Rourke's emails through 
discovery in the civil lawsuit between the complainant and the HOA. (Exhibit 1, Complaint, 
Bates 2) 

On March 13, 2020, the IC notified O'Rourke that it was reviewing allegations raised against 
him in the complaint and requested a response from him regard ing those allegations. In 
particular, the IC requested that O'Rourke provide in writing: (1) a response as to whether 
O'Rourke used his officia l emai l account and signature block to file complaints with the 
HOA and re lated parties regarding a personal matter as a homeowner, including copies of 
any such emails; and (2) an explanation of the circumstances surrounding any such 
communications and whether he used any other email address to communicate with the 
HOA. (Exhibit 2, IC Letter, Bates 44-45) 

On March 30, 2020, O'Rourke provided his written response to the IC. (Exhibit 3, Response 
Letter, Bates 46-49) In his response, O'Rourke acknowledged that he sent complaints from 
a personal email account and from his LSC OIG email account to his HOA and related 

4 Under 5 C.F.R. Part 2635, the Office of Government Ethics has promulgated standards of ethical conduct for 
employees of the executive branch of the federal government, such as standards on Misuse of Position set 
forth in 5 C.F.R. Subpart G §§ 2635.701-705. However, the LSC is not a federal entity and its employees are not 
federal employees. See 42 U.S.C. §§ 2996b and 2996d. Thus, the standards in 5 C. F.R. Part 2635 do not apply to 
O'Rou rke. 
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parties regarding a personal homeowner matter, and he acknowledged that the emailed 
complaints from his LSC OIG email account included “an automatic appended signature 
block.”  (Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 46-47)  O’Rourke estimated that he sent 
approximately 28 emails from his LSC OIG email account to HOA representatives between 
2017 and 2020, and he provided copies of these emails to the IC.  (Exhibit 3, Response 
Letter/Emails, Bates 47, 58-139) 
 
O’Rourke stated in his response to the IC that he used his LSC OIG computer to email 
complaints to HOA representatives “based upon convenience and with the belief that [he] 
was working within the LSC’s policy on de minimis usage of LSC OIG-owned equipment.”5

(Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 46)  With respect to use of his official signature block on 
these emails, O’Rourke characterized those actions as “inadvertent.”  (Exhibit 3, Response 
Letter, Bates 48)  O’Rourke told the IC that he needed an IT specialist to set up his email 
signature block on his LSC OIG email account when he started at the LSC OIG in 2014, and 
that he did not understand how the feature worked.  (Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 46)  
O’Rourke further stated in his response to the IC that when he composed emails, he did 
not see his email signature block, but it was “automatically appended” to the emails he sent 
to HOA representatives.  (Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 46) 
 
O’Rourke also stated in his response that he wrote the emails as a “concerned 
homeowner,” not in his official LSC OIG capacity, and never referenced his OIG position in 
the body of the emails.  (Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 48)  He added that he did not use 
his OIG computer or official OIG title for personal gain and did not attempt to use, or 
believe he was using, his official position to influence HOA decisions.  (Exhibit 3, Response 
Letter, Bates 48)  He stated that he did not realize that his official signature block was on 
his email complaints to HOA representatives until he was deposed on February 28, 2020, in 
his neighbor’s (complainant) civil suit against the HOA.  (Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 
46)  O’Rourke acknowledged, however, that his use of his official email account on this 
personal matter was a “lapse in judgment” and said that he “recognize[d] the high 
standards of integrity” expected of all OIG employees, “especially those in leadership 
positions,” and understood the “need for OIG employees to avoid even the appearance of 
impropriety.”  (Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 48) 
 
 
 
 

 
5 In his testimony to DOJ OIG, rather than reference LSC’s de minimis use policy, O’Rourke referenced the LSC 
OIG’s policy on de minimis personal use of LSC OIG’s systems and equipment.  (Exhibit 4, O’Rourke 1, Tr. 26-27)  
Although both the LSC OIG and LSC have policy provisions allowing for the de minimis personal use of property, 
both of which are binding on LSC OIG employees, the LSC OIG’s policy does not use the term “de minimis use.”  
(Exhibit 8, LSC Employee Handbook at Bates 212; Exhibit 9, OIG Electronic Devices, Services and Systems Policy 
at Bates 283-86)  It instead prohibits “extended personal use” of LSC OIG systems and equipment.  We refer to 
both policies in this report as de minimis use policies. 



2. O'Rourke's Creation and Use of an Official Signature Block 

O'Rourke used an official signature block on emails sent using his LSC OIG email account 
beginning in 2014, when he started at the LSC OIG, until July 2018, when his signature block 
ceased being appended to his emails. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 14-15; Exhibit 3, Response 
Letter, Bates 46; Exhib it 6, _ MOI) In total, O'Rourke sent nine emails from his LSC 
OIG emai l account to HOA representat ives t hat contained his official signature block. 
(Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 59-74) O'Rourke told us that he recognized that his 
official signature block identified to t he HOA representatives where he worked and what 
position he held. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 66-70) 

According to LSC OIG , the LSC OIG has used the same email 
application, Microsoft Outlook, since before his arrival at t he LSC OIG in 2015. (Exhibit 7, 
- Tr. 5, 8-9, 21) - told us t hat if an email signature block was enabled on 
the LSC OIG email system, it would appear automatically on the screen as soon as the user 
created a new email- before the user even began to type the emai l. (Exhibit 7, -
Tr. 21 -22, 41-43) As a result, _ said that if the emai l signature block feature is 
enabled, the user would see the signature block on t he emai l before composing or sending 
it. (Exhibit 7,_ Tr. 26-27, 41-43) - also said t he user could delete the 
signature block before sending an email if the user did not want it to appear. (Exhibit 7, 
- Tr. 25-27, 44-45) After reviewing emai ls t hat O'Rourke sent to HOA 
representat ives between November and December 2017, - confirmed that 
O'Rourke had his official signature block enabled to appear on any email he sent, rep lied 
to, or forwarded from his LSC OIG computer. (Exhibit 7,_ Tr. 41 -43, 47-49) 

O'Rourke told us that in 201 4, when he started at the LSC OIG, he requested the then LSC 
OIG IT Specialist to set up an email signature block for him because he did not know how. 
(Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 14-1 5; Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 46) O'Rourke described 
himself to DOJ OIG as someone who is "not IT sawy." (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 16, 97, 99) 
Other witnesses gave similar descriptions of O'Rourke's IT abi lit ies. 

told us that O'Rourke needed "some hand-holding" for the majority of 
IT-related tasks. (Exhibit 7, Tr.5, 14-1 5, 21) Similarly, 

said that O'Rourke 
needed help with technology and that "people take care of it for him." (Exhibit 10, 
- Tr. 5-6, 20-21) 

The electronic copies of O'Rourke's emails t hat t he LSC OIG provided in response to DOJ 
OIG's document request showed that, after the automated feat ure was enabled, O'Rourke's 
official signature block appeared at the bottom of any new email he created in Arial font 
and 12 point, as follows: 

Daniel J. O'Rourke 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations 
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Legal Services Corporation OIG 
3333 K Street, NW 3rd Floor 
Washington, DC 20007 

(Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 15-16, 41 -42, 49-50, 61 -62, 68-69; see e.g., Exhibit 3, Emai ls Bates 
58-59, 66, 72-73) The font type and size of O'Rourke's officia l signature block was larger 
than the text in the body of his emails, which used Calibri font and 11 point. (Exhibit 11, 
Email on July 11, 2018) O'Rourke's signature block also appeared in a blue hue, in contrast 
to the black emai l text. O'Rourke described his officia l signature block on his emails to us 
as a "big chunk of bolded information with [his] name and title." (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 
48) 

O'Rourke told us that he did not understand how the signature block feature functioned, 
how to check it, or how to turn it off. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 14-25, 44) O'Rourke also 
told us that he did not reca ll seeing his officia l signature block appear at any point prior to 
sending an email and assumed- because he saw the officia l signature block on the emails 
he provided to the IC- that it was "automatically appended" at some point after he sent an 
email and before the recipient received it. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 18-19) However, 
O'Rourke acknowledged during his DOJ OIG interview that he would have seen his 
signature block appear in emai l chains and threads on the same topic over time- as it did 
on the emails he provided to the IC- but he said it was not a "focus of [h is] attention." 
(Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 18-19, 49-50) According to O'Rourke, the first t ime he focused on 
the fact that his official signature block was on the emails that he sent to HOA 
representatives was when his neighbor's attorney noted this fact to him during the 
February 2020 deposition taken in connection with his neighbor's civil lawsuit against the 
HOA. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 31 -33, 51) O'Rourke said that he has never asked anyone 
how to prevent his official signature block from appearing on a particular email and added 
that the appearance of the official signature block is "of no importance" to him, and 
therefore he had no reason to ask anyone how to turn off the feature. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 
1, Tr. 25-26) 

We noted, however, that O'Rourke's official signature block did not appear on all of his 
emails to HOA representatives that he provided to the IC- it did not appear on three 
emails dated November 20, 2017, November 21, 2017, and March 5, 2018, and last 
appeared in a June 12, 2018 emai l to the HO A's attorney. (Exhibit 3, Email Bates 60-61 , 69, 
74; Exhibit 6,_ MOI) O'Rourke could not explain to DOJ OIG why his official signature 
block ceased to appear after June 12, 2018, as reflected in the 16 emails that he sent to 
HOA representatives after that date. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 98-99) O'Rourke told us 
that he was unaware that the signature block was no longer enabled on his LSC OIG email. 
(Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 102) In addition, O'Rourke could not reca ll seeing his official 
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signature block appear in any recent email cha ins and said that he had never asked anyone 
to turn off th is feature. 6 (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 19-21, 98-99) 

We sought to determine when O'Rourke's signature block ceased being appended to his 
emai ls and to assess O'Rourke's statement to the IC that, when he composed emails, he did 
not see his email signature block as it was "automatically appended" to the emai ls he sent 
to HOA representatives. DOJ OIG reviewed all of O'Rourke's LSC OIG emails that he sent 
between June 12, 2018, the date of his last email to an HOA representative with his 
signature block on it, and March 30, 2020, the date he submitted his response to the IC. 
Th is review showed that O'Rourke's officia l signature block appeared on every email that 
he sent from his LSC OIG account from June 12, 2018, through 10:55 a.m. on July 11, 2018 
(during th is t ime period, O'Rourke did not send any emails to HOA representatives), and 
that it did not reappear at any time thereafter through March 30, 2020. 7 (Exh ibit 6, _ 
MOI; Exhibit 11, Emai l on July 11, 2018, at 10:55am, last emai l containing officia l signature 
block) Thus, when O'Rourke submitted his written response to the IC on March 30, 2020, 
his official signature block had not appeared on any of his emails for over 20 months. 
(Exh ibit 3, Response to IC Letter, March 30, 2020, Bates 46; Exhibit 6, - MOI; Exh ibit 
11, Emai l on July 11, 2018, at 10:55am, last emai l contain ing official signature block) 
Further, at the time of his initial DOJ OIG interview in November 2021, O'Rourke's official 
signature block had not appeared on any of his emai ls for more than 3 years. 

3. O'Rourke's Communications with the HOA Reeardine the Dispute with His 
Neiehbor 

As described above, O'Rourke's dispute with his neighbor took place over an 8-year time 
period. During that period, the OIG reviewed 40 emails that O'Rourke sent to HOA 
representatives-12 emai ls from his personal email account, 9 emails from his LSC OIG 
emai l account that conta ined his official signature block; and 19 emails from his LSC OIG 
emai l account that did not contain his official signature block. (Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to 
IC, Bates 58-79, 115-19, 122-25, 127, 130, 132-33, 138) We reviewed these emai ls and other 
communications O'Rourke sent to HOA representatives, during the following three 
different time periods, to compare the content and tone of the communications O'Rourke 
sent to HOA representatives: (a) communications O'Rourke sent by anonymous letters and 
from his personal email account from September 2012 to November 2017; (b) 
communications O'Rourke sent from his LSC OIG email account that conta ined his officia l 
signature block from mid-November 2017 to June 2018 and (c) communications O'Rourke 

6 DOJ OIG also observed that O'Rourke's official signature block did not appear in any emails that he sent to 
DOJ OIG in connection with scheduling his initial interview in November 2021. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 22) 

7 DOJ OIG obtained O'Rourke's LSC OIG emails between June 12, 2018, and March 30, 2020, pursuant to a 
document request to the LSC OIG. DOJ OIG determined that from June 12, 2018, through July 11, 2018, 
O'Rourke's signature block was set up to appear on all ema ils that he sent, repl ied to, or forwarded from his LSC 
OIG email account. (Exhibit 6, _ MOI) 
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sent from his LSC OIG email account that did not contain his official signature block from 
mid-July 2018 to February 2020. 

a. September 2012 to November 2017:  Emails Sent from Personal Email 
Account 

 
O’Rourke told us that his complaints about his neighbor’s yard to HOA representatives 
initially were made through anonymous letters, as shown in copies of letters dated 
September 2012 to May 2015 that O’Rourke provided the IC.  (Exhibit 4, O’Rourke 1, Tr. 26, 
97-98; Exhibit 3, Letters Provided to IC, Bates 80-83)  In these anonymous letters, O’Rourke 
alleged that the condition of his neighbor’s property was in violation of HOA rules, that he 
could not enjoy his own property due to the “mess of a jungle” his neighbor had created, 
and that remedial action was required.  (Exhibit 3, Letters Provided to IC, Bates 80-83) 
 
Beginning in September 2017, O’Rourke began sending similar complaints to HOA 
representatives using his personal email account and under his name.  (Exhibit 3, Emails 
Provided to IC, Bates 84)  Between September 9 and November 3, 2017, O’Rourke sent 
several email complaints from his personal email account requesting remedial action to 
bring his neighbor’s property into compliance with HOA rules.  (Exhibit 3, Emails Provided 
to IC, Bates 84-94)  For example, in an email dated October 19, 2017, O’Rourke claimed that 
his neighbor had violated HOA covenants and architectural guidelines by planting certain-
sized shrubs and plants, displaying certain signs, and failing to maintain the yard.  (Exhibit 
3, Email Provided to IC, Bates 91-92)  O’Rourke claimed in the email that the value of his 
property would be reduced at the time of sale due to the “mess” next to him.  O’Rourke 
stated rhetorically in the email, “[D]oes this owner get away with not following the rules” 
and urged the HOA Board of Directors to “take the necessary action, including legal action, 
to enforce compliance.”  (Exhibit 3, Email Provided to IC, Bates 91-92) 

 
b. Mid-November 2017 to June 2018:  Emails Sent from LSC OIG Email Account 

with Signature Block 

In mid-November 2017, O’Rourke began communicating with HOA representatives about 
his complaints against his neighbor through his LSC OIG email account.  (Exhibit 3, Emails 
Provided to IC, Bates 58-59)  O’Rourke stated that he began doing this for “convenience” 
and because he thought it was permissible under the de minimis use policy.  (Exhibit 3, 
Response Letter, Bates 46; Exhibit 4, O’Rourke 1, Tr. 26-27)  During this 8-month period, 
O’Rourke sent nine emails from his LSC OIG email account with his official signature block 
to HOA representatives pertaining to complaints against his neighbor.  (Exhibit 3, Emails 
Provided to IC, Bates 58-74)  However, three additional emails that O’Rourke sent from his 



LSC OIG emai l account to HOA representatives during this t imeframe did not include his 
official signature block.8 (Exh ibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 61-63, 69) 

In several of the emails with his signature block, O'Rourke urged act ion against his 
neighbor's property for alleged HOA ru le violations; and in others, he provided addit ional 
informat ion or requested status updates regarding his past complaints. We highl ight three 
examples below: 

• On December 7, 2017, O'Rourke emailed HOA representatives to note that it had 
been approximately "90 days" since he made his complaint and the architectural 
committee reviewed his neighbor's yard for compliance. O'Rourke stated that his 
neighbor had taken "no action" since t hat t ime to bring his yard "in[to] compliance 
with the guidelines" and that the yard was "still a mess"; and inquired as to "what 
act ion is planned to enforce compliance for this property?" (Exhibit 3, Emai l 
Provided to IC, Bates 66) 

• On April 25, 2018, O'Rourke emailed HOA representat ives that his neighbor's 
"DIGGING HAS BEGUN" to plant a variety of vegetation, like ly without any approval, 
and that soon his neighbor's property would "attract snakes, rodents, deer, and 
mosquitos," "resembl[e] a jungle," and appear "abandoned." O'Rourke noted that he 
began the complaint process in September 2017 and requested its status, including 
whether a court date had been set, given he had been told that his complaint would 
likely be resolved through a court proceeding. (Exhibit 3, Email Provided to IC, Bates 
72-73) 

• On May 8, 2018, O'Rourke emai led t he HOA's attorney to complain that his neighbor 
continued to dig and plant, and that an unnamed member of the architectural 
committee told O'Rourke's wife that his neighbor was "aggressive ... , abusive and 
very difficult to deal with." (Exhibit 3, Email Provided to IC, Bates 72) 

c. Mid-July 2018 to End of February 2020: Emails Sent from LSC OIG Email 
Account Without Signature Block 

Between mid-July 2018 and the end of February 2020, O'Rourke sent 16 emails from his 
LSC OIG emai l account, none conta ining his official signature block, to the HOA's attorney in 
two limited time periods- between August and October 2018 and between January and 
February 2020. (Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 75-79, 11 5-1 9, 122-25, 127, 130, 132-
33, 138) In 2019, in between those t ime periods, O'Rourke used his personal email 

8 - told us that one possible explanation for the missing signature block is that O'Rourke sent these 
emails from his LSC OIG iPhone without enabling the signature block feature specifically for his iPhone. (Exhibit 
7,_ Tr. 27-28, 52) O'Rourke told us that he never asked anyone to set up an official signature block on 
his LSC OIG iPhone. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 24-25) 
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account, rather t han his LSC OIG email account, to send emails to HOA representat ives, as 
reflected in an email chain he forwarded from his personal email account to his LSC OIG 
emai l account. (Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 75-79, 11 5-1 9, 122-25, 127, 130, 132-
33, 138; Exhibit 6, _ MOI; Exhibit 12, Email forwarded from O'Rourke's personal 
account to OIG account on June 21, 2019, at 11 :49 a.m.) 

O'Rourke's emails between August and October 2018 related to an HOA board hearing in 
early September regarding his neighbor's property, and t hose between January and 
February 2020 related to O'Rourke's February 2020 deposit ion in the civil lawsuit his 
neighbor fi led against the HOA. In these emai ls, O'Rourke also raised complaints regarding 
the "mess" and problems from his neighbor's yard and expressed frustration at the lack of 
HOA enforcement. For example: 

• In August 2018, the HOA's attorney notified O'Rourke that t he HOA board had 
scheduled a hearing in September 2018 to consider assessing fines against his 
neighbor for rule violat ions and inquired whet her O'Rourke would be avai lable to 
attend and make statements. (Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 78, 111-1 13) 
O'Rourke replied from his LSC OIG email account that he would make statements, 
but he emphasized that the HOA "need[s] to act. .. [;] it's clear he is in violat ion" and 
that a fa ilure to act would "be a defeat to the goals of t he HOA." (Exhibit 3, Emails 
Provided to IC, Bates 78, 111-1 13) O'Rourke stated: 

My blood pressure rises every t ime I look at his property. I cannot 
enjoy my property due to the mess he has created. 

I have never complained to [my neighbor] about his lawn. I have 
written to compla in to the American Community Association for about 
seven years ... the first five years anonymously ... the last two years 
using my name .... ! cou ldn't take it anymore. He needs to pull 
everything out of the ground and plant grass ... bring it back to being a 
lawn .... [l]t's supposed to be a lawn not a jungle .... 
(Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 78, 111-113) 

O'Rourke also stated in the emai l that he previously served as the HOA architectural 
committee chai r for 4 years in the early 1990s. O'Rourke included his office and cell 
phone numbers for questions, but he did not add his OIG title or OIG office. (Exhibit 
3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 78, 111-11 3) 

• In early October 2018, O'Rourke emailed the HOA's attorney from his LSC OIG email 
account and wrote that t here was "no change" in his neighbor's yard, and thus he 
presumed the HOA intended to enforce compliance in court. (Exhibit 3, Email 
Provided to IC, Bates 126) O'Rourke stated he would be willing to testify in support 
of the HOA. O'Rourke closed the email with his home address and office and home 
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phone numbers, but he did not add his OIG title or OIG office.  (Exhibit 3, Email 
Provided to IC, Bates 126)  The attorney responded that the HOA board had made a 
decision regarding next steps, but he could not discuss the board’s plans.  (Exhibit 3, 
Email Provided to IC, Bates 125)  O’Rourke replied via his LSC OIG email account:  
“Hope the ‘bully on the block’ does not win this one.”  (Exhibit 3, Email Provided to IC, 
Bates 125) 

 
 In January and February 2020 O’Rourke sent seven emails from his LSC OIG email 

account to the HOA’s attorney primarily to address issues related to his upcoming 
deposition, such as scheduling and accepting service of the deposition notice.  
(Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 122-124, 130-31)  O’Rourke also emailed the 
attorney a copy of his most recent pest control bill and a narrative of harassing 
incidents involving his neighbor that he had compiled.  (Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to 
IC 127-29, 132-39)  Other emails O’Rourke sent expressed his continued frustration 
with the situation (e.g., “And how do [they] respond to me after I do complain in a 
public setting at the HOA[—]they harass and threaten my family to the point where I 
need to call the police.”  (Exhibit 3, Email Provided to IC, Bates 122)) and his 
persistent efforts to pressure the HOA to act (e.g., “I hope the…HOA representatives 
are more decisive, assertive and declarative since the last go-around when they are 
deposed on this issue.  The HOA representatives, and their position on this issue, is 
key to winning on this matter, not my testimony.”  (Exhibit 3, Email Provided to IC, 
Bates 122))  O’Rourke did not add his OIG title or OIG office to any of the emails sent 
during this time period.  (Exhibit 3, Emails Provided to IC, Bates 122-124, 127-39) 

 
4. O’Rourke’s Communications with the Inspector General Regarding the 

Deposition and His Use of His LSC OIG Email Account 

On March 2, 2020, after he was questioned during his February 28 deposition in connection 
with the civil litigation about the use of his LSC OIG email account, O’Rourke notified the 
LSC Inspector General that he had used his LSC OIG email account to email complaints to 
HOA representatives and that the emails contained his official signature block.  (Exhibit 3, 
Response Letter to IC, Bates 46)  O’Rourke told us that he notified the LSC Inspector 
General because the issue came up during the deposition and it related to work—that is, 
using his LSC OIG email account to send emails with his official signature block on a 
personal matter.  (Exhibit 4, O’Rourke 1, Tr. 33-34, 53-54) 
 
O’Rourke said he was not concerned about his use of the LSC OIG email account because 
he believed the use fell within the de minimis use policy, but he still felt it was appropriate 
to notify the LSC Inspector General.  (Exhibit 4, O’Rourke 1, Tr. 33-34, 53-54)  O’Rourke said 
that even though he did not know the exact number of emails he had sent to HOA 
representatives using his LSC OIG email account at that time, he did not think it was 
extensive and stated that both he and the Inspector General agreed that his activities fell 
within the scope of the de minimis use policy.  (Exhibit 13, O’Rourke 2, Tr. 7-8)  O’Rourke 
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said that he did not even consider whether use of his officia l signature block could 
const itute misconduct until the IC notified him of t he allegation in mid-March 2020. 
(Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 35) 

5. O'Rourke's Discussions with Regarding the IC's Letter 

A few days after O'Rourke rece ived the IC's letter of March 13, 2020, he shared it with 
,and 

sought his input in responding to it. (Exhibit 14, O'Rourke emai l to March 16, 
2020, at 7:07a; Exhibit 13, O'Rourke 2, Tr. 9; Exhibit 10, - Tr. 40-41) told 
us that he gave assistance to O'Rourke on t his IC matter as a friend, and O'Rourke did not 
direct him to do so. (Exhibit 10,- Tr. 14-15, 23-24, 26, 38-39) O'Rourke likewise 
told us that, after he received the IC letter, he discussed it with - as a friend and 
colleague whom O'Rourke has known for more than 20 years and whose opinion O'Rourke 
t rusts. 9 (Exhibit 13, O'Rourke 2, Tr. 9-10) O'Rourke added that he asked - to 
review his response to t he IC and verify t hat he was providing the right policies and 
obtaining emails correctly because he is "not that sharp with the IT stuff' and wanted to 
ensure that he provided a complete and accurate response to the IC. (Exhibit 13, O'Rourke 
2, Tr. 10, 12) O'Rourke also told us that he shared his draft response to the IC with 
- because he wanted another "set of eyes," and he did not view- as an 
"interested party" and t hus "didn't think it was a big deal." (Exhibit 13, O'Rourke 2, Tr. 24-25) 

One of - suggested edits to O'Rourke's draft response to the IC was to add the 
following phrase after the term "signature block": "is appended to the message as it is 
sent." (Exhibit 15, Email from- to O'Rourke, March 17, 2020 at 3:40pm) -
told us that this comment reflected his understanding that the user does not see a 
signature block when sending emails, but rather it is "appended automatically'' after the 
emai l is sent. (Exhibit 10, - Tr. 11, 31, 65-66, 77-79, 48-49, 82-84) - told 
us that he is not fami liar wit h email signature blocks and has not enabled this feat ure on 
his LSC OIG email account (Exhibit 10, Tr. 8-9), and acknowledged t hat his 
understanding is based on a guess. (Exhibit 10, Tr. 10-11, 14-15, 31 -33, 48-49) 
O'Rourke told us that he understood feedback to mean that the signature block 
is added after the emai l is sent and that is the meaning O'Rourke intended to convey in his 
IC response when he referred to the signature block being "automatically appended."10 

(Exhibit 13, O'Rourke 2, Tr. 19, 22, 26, 42-43) O'Rourke told us that regardless of 

9 O'Rourke and- worked together at t he for several years in the 1990s to early 
2000s. Thereafter, O'Rourke served as Assistant Inspector General for Investigations for 10 years at the Small 
Business Administration OIG before O'Rourke joined the LSC OIG. (Exhibit 4, O'Rourke 1, Tr. 5; Exhibit 13, 
O'Rou rke 2, Tr. 10-11) O'Rourke and- have occasionally socialized outside of work during the time 
that they have known each other. (Exhibit 13, O'Rourke 2, Tr. 11-12) 

10 As described earlier, O'Rourke's (and - ) understanding of signature blocks and when a user would 
see them on emails was incorrect. 
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- suggested edit s, he took "ownership" of the response to the IC. (Exhibit 13, 
O'Rourke 2, Tr.13, 26, 42) 

O'Rourke told us that he never spoke with - (or anyone else) regarding whether he 
would see his officia l signat ure block on an email sent from his LSC OIG email account 
before sending the emai l (Exhibit 13, O'Rourke 2, Tr. 46-47) and said that when he sent his 
final response to the IC on March 30, 2020, his understanding of how his emai l signature 
block worked was based upon the feedback from- and his own review of the 
emai ls that he provided to the IC. (Exhibit 13, O'Rourke 2, Tr. 47-49) 

Ana~ysns and Condysoon 

The IC requested that DOJ OIG evaluate whether O'Rourke, a "Covered Person" under the 
Integrity Committee Policies and Procedures, engaged in conduct that undermines the 
integrity reasonably expected of an individual in his posit ion when he used his offici al t it le 
and LSC OIG email account to lodge complaints against his neighbor in a personal HOA 
dispute. Based upon the invest igative record described in this report, we concluded that 
O'Rourke's conduct did undermine t he integrity reasonably expected of the LSC OIG 
Assistant Inspector General for Investigations. We found that O'Rourke's use of his LSC OIG 
emai l account to send multiple emails wit h a signature block containing his official title to 
his HOA, in connection with a personal dispute that he was having with his neighbor, 
created the appearance that he was using his position for an improper purpose. 11 

O'Rourke told us that when he began his employment with the LSC OIG, he requested that 
an IT specialist activate the automated official signature block feature for emails sent from 
his LSC OIG email account. Accord ing to O'Rourke, he is "not IT savvy," was ignorant about 
every aspect of how the feature worked, and thought his official signature block was 
"automatically appended" at some point before the recipient received the email but after 
O'Rourke drafted the email- because, O'Rourke maintained, he did not see his officia l 
signature block appear at any point prior to sending emails. However, the OIG was 
informed by the LSC OIG that the feature that was set up for O'Rourke's 
work email account caused the official signature block to be added to the body of an email 
at the moment O'Rourke created t he new email- before he even began drafting any text. 
Moreover, in reviewing O'Rourke's emails, we observed t hat t he official signature block 
used a larger font size, and was darker, t han the text in the body of the email. Indeed, 

11 The IC provided O'Rou rke with an opportunity to review and provide comments to a draft of this report. In 
response, O'Rourke's counsel argued t hat there is no evidence that O'Rourke intended to use his posit ion to 
influence, or attempt to influence, t he HOA and argued that O'Rourke's use of his t it le did not in fact influence 
the HOA. However, O'Rourke's intent and the effect of his actions on the HOA are not relevant considerations 
to our finding. We determined t hat the mere use of his LSC OIG title in his signature block on emails he sent to 
the HOA, regardless of whether he included that information to influence the HOA, was inconsistent with the 
integrity reasonably expected of a Covered Person and that it created an appearance that he was using his 
position to inf luence the HOA, regardless of whether his actions in fact inf luenced t he HOA. 
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when DOJ OIG showed O'Rourke these emails during our interview, he himself described 
his official signature block on the emails as a "big chunk of bolded information with [his] 
name and title." 

We thus found O'Rourke's testimony concerning. However, we noted that, at the t ime of 
his testimony, O'Rourke's signature block had not appeared on his emails for more than 3 
years, which may have contributed to his mistaken belief of how the signature block 
feature works. Moreover, O'Rourke's lack of IT sophistication was corroborated by the 
testimony of the other witnesses we interviewed, and his incorrect understanding of the 
operation of the official signature block feature was reinforced by his friend and colleague 
with whom he consulted on this matter, 

However, the fact remains that upon joining the LSC OIG, O'Rourke affirmatively requested 
that the official signature block feature be activated. O'Rourke therefore knew that, at 
some point in the process, his offici al signature block would be appended to emails sent 
from his LSC OIG email account when using his work computer. Moreover, given how the 
feature operates, we bel ieve O'Rourke knew or should have known that his official 
signature block would be appended on emails he drafted while the feature was activated. 
Indeed, O'Rourke acknowledged to us that he would have seen his official signature block 
in emai l threads with HOA representatives, where the block would have been visible to him 
in the preceding messages that he sent. On this basis, we found that O'Rourke knew or 
should have known that his official signature block was being added to emails he sent to 
HOA representatives from his LSC OIG email account, and that th is knowledge and 
awareness should have caused O'Rourke to recognize the inappropriateness of doing so in 
connection with a personal matter. 

In his communications with the IC and in his DOJ OIG interview, O'Rourke repeatedly stated 
his belief that the de minimis use policy permitted him to use his LSC OIG emai l account to 
send emails to the HOA. O'Rourke's belief is misplaced: the conduct at issue is O'Rourke's 
use of his official title in emails to the HOA, and not whether his use of his LSC OIG email 
account complied with appl icable de minimis use policies. O'Rourke's statements to the IC 
and DOJ OIG also fa il to recogn ize the seriousness of sending emails to HOA 
representatives from his LSC OIG account that identified O'Rourke as a senior investigatory 
official in the organization. By sending emails to HOA representatives with his officia l 
signature block affixed, O'Rourke created the appearance that he was seeking to influence 
the actions of the HOA on a personal matter inappropriately. Further, O'Rourke's official 
signature block informed the HOA representatives that his employment re lates to 
investigative work, potentially creating an inherently coercive tone that intimated an abi lity 
to seek other recourse if the HOA did not take the actions O'Rourke was demanding. In 
addition, by sending emails that included his official signature block, O'Rourke created the 
appearance that the LSC OIG in some manner endorsed him during his dispute with his 
neighbor. Also, whi le identifying himself through his signature block as an LSC OIG official, 
O'Rourke engaged in rhetoric that had the potential to erode the reputation of his official 

14 



position as well as t hat of the LSC OIG. As noted above, we addit ionally were disappointed 
that O'Rourke, in his communications with the IC and in his DOJ OIG interview, seemingly 
fa iled to fully understand t he significance of the issues created by his act ions.12 

In sum, we found that O'Rourke's use of his LSC OIG email account to send multiple emails 
with a signature block containing his official tit le and office to an outside ent ity about a 
personal matter was inconsistent with the integrity reasonably expected of an Assistant 
Inspector General for Invest igations and created t he appearance that he was using his 
position for an improper purpose. 

Exhibits 

1. Complaint (wit h attachments), dated February 27, 2020 
2. IC Letter to Mr. O'Rourke and Request for Response, dated March 13, 2020 
3. Mr. O'Rourke's Response to the IC (with attachments), dated March 30, 2020 
4. Transcript of Interview of Mr. O'Rourke, November 12, 2021 ("O'Rourke 1") 
5. emai l to IC, dated June 10, 2021 
6. , Memorandum of Invest igation (MOI), August 3, 2022 
7. Transcript of Interview of , October 7, 2021 
8. LSC Employee Handbook, dated December 5, 2019 
9. LSC OIG Elect ronic Devices, Services and Systems Policy, dated February 9, 201 7 
10. Transcript of Interview of , May 2, 2022 
11 . Mr. O'Rourke email, dated July 11, 2018 (last emai l containing official signature 

block) 
12. Mr. O'Rourke email, dated June 21, 2019 
13. Transcript of Interview of Mr. O'Rourke, June 3, 2022 ("O'Rourke 2") 
14. Mr. O'Rourke email, dated March 16, 2020 
15. email, dated March 17, 2020 

12 Although O'Rourke acknowledged in his written response to the IC that using his official email account on a 
personal matter was a "lapse in judgment" as referenced above, he repeatedly relied and focused on the de 
minimis use policy and disclaimed responsibility for the appearance of his signature block. His reliance and 
focus on whether he was permitted to use his LSC OIG equipment to send several personal emails 
demonstrates that he failed to appreciate the consequences of using his official email account containing his 
signature block for a personal dispute. (Exhibit 3, Response Letter, Bates 48) 

15 



Enclosure 2 



April 3, 2023 

BY EMAIL Integrity-WG@cigie.gov 

Mr. Robert P. Storch 
Vice Chairperson 
Integrity Committee 
Counsel of the Inspectors General 

On Integrity and Efficiency 
1717 H Street, N.W. 
Sujte 825 
Washington, D.C. 20006-3900 

Dear Mr. Storch: 

Re: Response to Draft Report of Investigation 
Integrity Committee Case Number 20-035 

I represent Legal Services Corporation ("LSC") Office of lnspector General ("OIG") 

employee Mr. Daniel J. O'Rourke. I am writing in response to your letter of February 23, 2023, 

which enclosed a Draft Report regarding an outside investigation of Mr. O'Rourke. Thank you for 

the courtesy of allowing us additional time to respond, to and including April 3, 2023. 

We have reviewed the Draft Report accusing Mr. O'Rourke of abusing his authority and 

violating Legal Services Corporation ("LSC") standards when he allegedly used his official title and 

government time and equipment for personal purposes in violation of the applicable regulations. 

The complaint from , who is clearly self-identified in Exhibit 5 to the Draft 

Report as Mr. O'Rourke's next-door neighbor, seeks to use your committee and the LSC OIG as 

part of her continuing vendetta against Mr. O'Rourke. filed suit 
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against the Beech Creek Homeowners Association ("the HOA") in Howard County Circuit Court 

in Maryland because they did not wanllo comply with the HOA 's Architectural Guidelines. -

The HOA filed a counterclaim. The 

matter was settled prior to trial. 

On February 28, 2020, during the course of that litigation, counsel fo~ took Mr. 

O'Rourke's deposition and asked him questions about emails that Mr. O'Rourke had sent lo the 

HOA about refusal to comply with the HOA 's Architccrural Guidelines. Oo February 

27, 2020, the day before counsel fo~ took Mr. O'Rourke'sdeposition,lllllllllllllfiled 

the instant complaint against Mr. O'Rourke with the Integrity Committee. 

11111111111111 accused Mr. O'Rourkc of writing intimidating emails to the Homeowners 

Association in 2017, emails of which she was unaware until 2020 that she oow claims were 

improper. 111111111111 accused Mr. O' Rourke of conducting a campaign against her under cover 

of his official position. II is reasonable to infer that 11111111111111 filed her February 27, 2020 

complaint against Mr. O'Rourke to gain leverage in her litigation against the HOA. 

settled their HOA liligatioo,111111111111 cootioued her vendetta against 

Mr. o·Rourke. Draft Repon Exhibit 5 shows motives are clear, as she complains that, 

"Our family has lost much" and "our family spent over $60,000 in legal fees" on this matter. • 

- appears to be dissatisfied with the settlement agreement which she reached with the HOA, 

even though her property was in clear and obvious violation of the HOA rules and reswations. 

accusations are based on the false belief that Mr. O'Rourke is a government 

employee who is subject to 5 CFR, Subpart G. As we show below, this is incorrect. 

1111111111111 asserts, without any support, that Mr. O'Rourkc's allegations about the condition 

of her property and her violation of the HOA's Architectural Guidelines are "spurious" and that bis 
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claims against are false. These accusations are inconsistent with the fact that■ 

- filed suit against the HOA and tha1 senled that lawsuit because they 

recognized that they were in blatant aod obvious violation of the IIOA's rules aod regulations. 

1111111111111 is attempting to use Mr. O'Rourke's employer, LSC OIG, as a vehicle for 

obtaining revenge against Mr. O'Rourke. LSC OIG should not allow her to do so, because there is 

no evidence lo support accusations of wrongdoing by Mr. O'Rourke. Nor is there 

evidence in the Draft Report which would justify any disciplinary action because the Draft Report 

is based on the implicit assumption that 

is contrary to the evidence. 

accusations have merit, an assumption that 

BACKGROUND 

A. Incorrect Initial Premises 

The Draft Report contains numerous facru.al errors and substitutes opinion for evidence. Mr. 

O'Rourke acknowledges that he inadvertently used his office email for a few communications with 

his HOA. LSC OIG is not a government agency and O'Rourke did not use a government email 

account. Rather, be used his LSC OIG email account to send 9 emails which had his LSC OIG 

signature block. 

For example, the Draft Report identifies Mr. "O'Rourkeas a senior law enforcement official 

in the organization." Draft Repon at 13. Mr. O'Rourke is no4 however, currently a "senior law 

enforcement official." This statement is based on a fundamental misunderstanding of his position 

and the nature oftbe LSC OIG. 

Not only is Mr. O'Rourke not a senior law enforcement official, Mr. O'Rourke does not 

possess any law enforcement powers. Neither Mr. O'Rourke nor his team is empowered to make 

arrests. Nor do they carry firearms or execute search warrants. 
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Mr. O'Rourke is an executive with LSC OIG with an investigative job description, function, 

and mission. While his office does at times a,~ist other law enforcement entities ac; they make 

;irres.!S and exe<:IJ;~ :iiw:ch warrants only from a distance aod io conjunction with other sworn law 

enforcement officers. L.SC OJG is simply not Jaw enforcement, federal or otherwise. 

Further, there is no way that his HOA representatives would have any reason to believe that 

Mr. O 'Rourke is a senior federal law enforcement official just from reading his signature block. The 

HOA (a homeowners' association of which O'Rourkc was also a longtime member, as O'Rourkc 

was next-door neighbor) had no idea what Mr. O'Rourk.e does for a Living . • 

- just confected that accusation, even U1ough she knew or should have know U1at the LSC is 

not a federal government agency. [This fact is well known, easily discoverable, and regularly 

publicized, even by LSC itself.] 

B. Adequacy of the Investigation 

The Draft Repon is based on an incomplete investigation and the unsupponed assumption 

that there is merit to 11ccUS11tions. There is no indiClltion !hat the investig!ltors ever 

asked--whether she had any evidence that Mr. O'Rourke's November 14, 2017 email 

caused the HOA to take action against her. 

Nor did the investigators ever seek statements from the President of the HOA, or its counsel, 

to determine the severity of the alleged offense or whether Mr. O'Rourke's emails were indeed 

coercive. The outside investigators apparently bel.ieved tliat unsupported accusations 

tell the entire story. The Draft Report asserts that Mr. O'Rourke's conduct "'undermines the integrity 

reasonably expected of a covered person" withou.t having made any serious effon to consider all of 

the evidence. As we show below, tliis conclusion is incorrect. 
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C rio·u ne oif the g:atio 

The Draft Report stared that Mr. O'Rourlce tailed to recognize the .. eriousnes "of ending 

email to hi HO . . Thi i inoorrect. Mr. 0 Rourke did not learn of the pi:e ence of hi employer• 

ignature block on ome ,email until his d position on Friday. ebruary 28 2020. Mr. 0 Rourk 

~mmediat ly infonned hi .upervi or on th n xt bu in day th follow 'ng Monday March 21 

2020. 

Further~ th.e Draft Report never e pla 'n the tandard or criteria. for evaluating or mea uring 

th. " eriou ne •· " of M:r. 0 'Rourke . ndmg tbese email ith hi auto ignature. Th m •e tig~tors 

never mterv.iewed th.e Pre ident of tbe HOA to a certam heth:er he i wed the u o. Mr. 

O'Rourike ' ignature block as a ·erjou matter or whether tho e 9 email influer cod the action or 

de · i ion · or the HOA Boar-d. There i • no evidence that anyon • thought the pre ence of Mr. 

O'Rourke . ignatur block on 9 email wa • • eriou "or even of any import at aH. 

As the attacbed D claratioo o • demon ttat ~ th Draft R port o r tate h 

]aimed •· riou ne of Mr. 0 Rourke use ofhi .ignatufi block. - ta ed under oath 

that I claim that Mr. O'Rourk was attempting to in 'midate llie B ard o . Directo 

ofth- HO . are un uppol1:ed by anyevid no-.'' - Dedaration at 7. , one of Mr. O'Rourke 

email .. to the HOA wer threatening o,r intimida ing. - Declaration at • 7. - • tate-0 

under oath tihart 0 Mr. 0 Rourke' poradic us ofhi •• igpatuJ\eblo I in hi email did not r,eat 

an iinh r ntly ooen::iv ton or gi e the impr 

widl hls neighbor. • 1- D claration a • 7. 

- lated: o Rourk• ignature blod: reflecting hi 

employment, . itb the Legal. ,ervic orporation .bad no impact wbat oe . er on the HO 's deci ion 

to p,oc ed to enforce the HOA Architectural Gu"deline , a h Board had a fiduciary duty to 
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enforce those Guidelines." - Declaration at 8. - further observed: "Mr. O'Rourke's 

signarure block was irrelevant to our decisions." - Declaration at lt 

--rejected the accusation chat Mr. O'Rourke's emails created the appearance that 

be was using bis position for an improper purpose. The identity of Mr. O' Rourke' s employer was 

irrelevant to the HOA Board's decisions. We understand that as a homeowner and an HOA member 

Mr. O'Rourke was raising his concerns about blatant and obvious violations of the 

HOA's Architectural Guidelines that were discussed by the Board as early as 2012. -

Declaration at 9. 

Thus, --rejects the central contention in the Draft Report that Mr. O'Rourke' s 

emails bad an "ioberentlyeoercive tone" or "created the appearance that be was seeking to influence 

the actions of the HOA on a personal matter inappropriately." Nor did Mr. O'Rourke create the 

appearance that the LSC OTO in some manner endorsed him in this dispute with his neighbor. 

Nothing in the emails bad the potential to erode the reputation of bis official position or the 

reputation of the LSC 010. There is no evidence to support these accusations; as 

Declaration makes clear, all of the evidence is to the contrary. 

The record is clear that Mr. O'Rourke regrets his inadvertent use of bis signature block on 

9 emails s.en,t to bis H.OA and he acknowledges that he should not have done so. But the reasoning 

behind the Draft Report's accusation that he "seemingly failed to fuHy understand the significance 

of the issues created by his actions" is circular. In view of Declaration and the 

oo~pii.red cwioonce that Mr. O'Rourke never intentionally used his position to influence bis HOA, 

the Draft Report's claim ofa failure "to fully understand the significance'' of bis actions exaggerates 

the "significance" of those actions. There is simply no logical connection between bis writing bis 

HOA using his LSC OIG signature block and Mr. O'Rourke's duties, position, and responsibilities. 
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ARGUMENT 

The Draft Report find~ that Mr. O'Rourice's u.qe of the LSC OIG email account it~elf"did 

not appear to violate the de minimis use policy." Draft Report at 13. We agree. 

The Draft Report, however, criticizes Mr. O'Rourke for sending emails that included his 

LSC OIG signature block. Draft Report at 13. Accordingly, our Response will focus solely on Mr. 

O'Rourke's sporadic use of his signature block in a fraction of the emails be sent lo bis HOA from 

his LSC OIG account. 

The Draft Report is deeply flawed in numerous respects. Mr. O'Rourke's is not a senior law 

enforcement official and be never identified himself that way to his HOA. Further, Mr. O'Rourke 

is not an employee of the federal government and thus the same standards should not apply to a 

private non-membership, nonprofit corporation. 

The Draft Report confuses unsupported accusations against Mr. O'Rourke 

with actual evidence and uncritically accepts opinions regarding Mr. O'Rourke's 

intentions and state of mind. The Draft Report also accepts opinions that are at odds 

with those of the HOA. 

accusations are premised on her erroneous belief that Mr. O'Rourke is a 

federal law enforcement official and an employee of the federal government and subject to 5 

C.F.R.Subpan G. This is incorrect --also accuses Mr. O'Rourke of sending the emails 

on government time, another accusation without any factual foundation 

Mr. O'Rourke did not use bis I.SC OIG signature block to intimidat.e lhe HOA into doing 

his bidding. While did make that accusation, which the draft report accepted as true, 

there is no evidence that Mr. O'Rourke did so or that he intended to use his LSC OIG email to do 

SO, 
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A. Absence of Evidence of lo tent 

First, a review of the text of the emails demonstrates there is nothing in the text or tone of 

any of Mr. O'Rourke's emails tbat can reasonably be construed as an attempt to "intimjdate" tbe 

HOA. Mr. O'Rourke was frustrated with tbe refusal of to comply with the HOA 's 

rules and regulations and his fiustratiott is certainly understandable because informal efforts by the 

HOA Board failed to persuade to comply with the HOA's Architectural Guidelines. 

Mr. O'Rourkc's frustration is justified because he had a legal right to insist on compliance with the 

HOA's Arcrutectural Guidelines. But notbmg in the text of the emails at issue supports the 

accusation that Mr. O'Rourke was attempting to use his position to "intimidate" the HOA. 

Second, as the enclosed Decl.aration from , former President of the HOA 

Board, makes clear, the HOA did not view Mr. ◊'Rourke emails as " intimidating," or constituting 

an attempt by Mr. O'Rourke to use his position with the LSC to '"intimidate" the HOA. 

Further, the HOA began proceedings against prior to its receipt of the first 

email containing Mr. O'Rourke'sLSCOIG signature block, which was sent on November 14, 2017. 

In that email, Mr. O ' Rourke is thanking the HOA for taking action on his complaint, thus 

confirming that the HOA Board had already sent his concerns to its outside counsel. Thus,. 

- contention that the HOA took action against her because of Mr. ◊'Rourke's emails is 

false. Rather the HOA was acting ott the basis of prior co1nplaints, including co1nplaints from Mr. 

O'Rourke. claims of damages based on the accusation that Mr. O'Rourke's emails 

caused the HOA to take action is contrary to the evidence of record In fact, the President of the 

HOA indicated the HOA Board bad discussions on the violations concerning--property 

as far back as 2012. 

A large portion of the "investigation" and the draft Report focused on Mr. ◊'Rourke's 
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understanding of how the signature block on his electronic devices worked. Mr. O'Rourke freely 

admitted that he did not understand when and why the signature block appeared and there is no 

indication from the emails which shows whether a pa.rticular email was sent from his desk top or 

from bis I-phone. We submit that it is equally plausible to find there were malfunctions or glitches 

in the software which controlled when the signature block appeared or did not appear. 

We respectfu!Jy request that you reject the speculative lestimony set forth in Exhibits to the 

Draft Rcpon, particularly since this testimony is based on what could or might have happened years 

ago. This testimony has no probative value. 

B. Sporadic Use of Signature Block 

In his March 30, 2020 letter, Mr. O' Rourke explained his lack of understanding of how his 

official signature block was set up and whether it worked correctly. Mr. O'Rourke further stated 

that he believed his use of his official signature block was "inadvertent." There is no evidence to 

the contrary. 

The evidence shows that Mr. O'Rourke sent 28 emails to the HOA from his LSC 010 

equipment. Only 9 of these contained Mr. O'Rourke 's signature block. Review of the emails 

attached to complaint confirms that Mr. O'Rourke's use of the signature block was 

sporadic and indeed appears random. 

If Mr. O'Rourke had intended to use his position with the LSC OIG in the emails in 

connection with his complaints about his neighbors, he certainly would have included his LSC OIG 

signature block in every email he senc to the HOA. The face that Mr. O'Rourke's use of his LSC 

OIG signature block on only a small fraction of the emails he sent to his HOA supports the 

conclusion that Mr. O'Rourke did not consciously or unconsciously intend to use his LSC OIG 

position in an attempt to "coerce" his HOA to take action against 
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of lhe HOA 's Architectural Guidelines. 

Mr. O'Rourke '\l.\'J'0ts tfue emttils iis .i e.t,,'l~e~ Rneowner and wa.~ not abusing his 

authority or misusing his autbo.rity or position. Mr. O'Rourke was not seeking to use bis position 

at LSC OJG to coerce or influence any decision by the HOA. 

Mr. O'Rourke did not realize that some of the emails be sent contained the LSC 010 

signature block until be was deposed by counsel fo~ on Friday, February 28, 2020. Mr. 

O'Rourke brought the matter to the attention of his supervisor Jeffery Schanz, Inspector General, 

LSC OIG on the foUowing business day. 

Mr. O'Rourke' s prompt notification to Mr. Schanz of the existence of the emails with his 

signature block confirms that he was concerned about these emails and he promptly sought to keep 

his supervisor fully informed. Mr. O'Rourke's doing so negates any possibility that be used the 

signature block with an improper intent. 

ABSENCE OF ANY JUSTIFICATION FOR PENAL TY 

You should consider the Douglas factors in assessing whether any penalty is justified.' 

Factor # 1 is: "The nature and seriousness of the offense, and its 
relation to the employee's duties, position, and responsibilities, 
including whether the offense was intentional or technical or 
inadvertent, or was committed maliciously or for gain, or was 
frequently repeated." 

Factor # 1 favors no penalty being imposed because Mr. O'Rourke did not commit any 

offense that is serious enough to justify any penalty because accusations are not 

supponed by any evidence. accusations, which were erroneously ratified and 

adopted in the Draft Report, are inconsistent with theevldeooeofrecord, panicularly lhe Declaration 

The Douglas factors refers lO the twelve factors articulated in Douglas v. 
Veterans Administration, 5 M.S.P.R. 313 (1981). 
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Further, Mr. O'Rourke's sporadic use of his LSC 0 1(1 signarure block on 9 emails was 

inadvertent and was not committed maliciously or for personal gain. Mr. O'Rourke was clearly 

writing as ao aggrieved b.°"\n'lf!awo.ru-. 

Finally, Mr. O' Rourke's use of his LSC 010 signature block on 9 emails was unrelated to 

his "duties, position, aod responsibilities." Mr. O'Rourke continued to receive "Outstanding" 

Performance Evaluations in his three most recent evaluations, for 2018, 2019 and 2020.2 Mr. 

O'Rourke's use of the LSC OIG signature block clearly had no negative impact on his high level 

of job performance. Thus, no harm was done to the LSC 010. 

Factor #2 is: "The employee's job level and type of employment, including supervisory 

or fiduciary role, contacts with the public, and prominence of the position." Factor # 2 favors no 

penalty being imposed because Mr. O'Rourke's actions were not taken in a supervisory or fiduciary 

role and had nothing to do with bis job performance. 

Factor #3 is: "The employee's past disciplinary record." Factor #3 favors no penalty being 

imposed because Mr. O'Rourke bas a spotless record during his decades with tbe federal 

government and for his almost a decade of service to the LSC OIG. There is no record of prior 

disciplinary action against Mr. O'Rourke. 

Factor #4 is: "The employee's past work record, including length of service, performance 

on the job, ability to get along with fellow workers, and dependability." Factor# 4 favors no penalty 

being imposed because Mr. O'Rourke has had a spotless record during his decades with the federal 

government and for his almost decade of service to the LSC OIG. Mr. O'Rourke has an exemplary 

1 Since the permanent Inspector General retired, there are no performance 
evaluations of Mr. O'Rourke, for calendar }'ears 2021 and 2022. 
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work record at a very high level ofperfonnance, as demonstrated by bis performance evaluations 

which are attached hereto. Mr. O'Rourke get~ along well with his fellow wor\cers and is very 

dependable. 

Factor #5 is: "The effect of the offense upon the employee's ability to perform at a 

satisfactory level and its effect upon supervisors' confidence in the employee's work ability to 

perform assigned duties." Factor# 5 favors no penalty being imposed because Mr. O'Rourlce's 

inadvertent and sporadic usc of his LSC OIG signature block has had no impact on his ability to 

perform at an "Outstanding" level. Under the circumstances present here, there is no basis for 

concluding there would be any loss confidence in light of Mr. O'Rourke's job performance. 

In fact. on March 2, 2020, Mr. O'Rourke advised his supervisor, Inspector General Jeff 

Schanz, of his discovery of the emails with the LSC OIG signature block well before he even 

became aware o~ complaint on March 13, 2020. Mr. O' Rourke's doing so provides 

support for maintaining confidence in his integrity and job performance. 

Since the receipt of the IC complaint, Mr. O'Rourke has continued to work successfully in 

his position over three years after the underlying allegation was received and been known by his 

supervisor. 

While the IC investigation was ongoing, through Mr. O'Rourke's leadership, the 

investigative team for the LSC OIG has compiled one arrest, four indictments, six convictions, one 

debarment, and over $3,280,442 in recoveries, restitution, grants suspended or cancelled, funds 

directed for another purpose, and a referral to LSC for recovery of over $1.5 million owed to LSC. 

In addition, four other cases have been accepted for prosecution and are pending. These recoveries 

in these last three years equate to almost 90% of all recoveries received by the LSC OIG team since 

2014. 
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The e results are hi toric numbei for the LSC OIGt which are ,even more notable because 

th y wer,e completed during an on.going pandemic, during remote work, and with re triction . on 

travel. These oversight activi "ies, investigative actions,. and related recoveries offer Congress and 

the LSC Board assurance tlmt oversight of LSC programs is. being conducted in a robust manner to 

deter fraud, waste and abuse. 

Since March 3, 2020, the invest'gativeteam al o investigated a ignificant $1 .1 million theft 

of LSC grant f,md through a Bu rne • Email Compromise cbeme. Upon completing the 

investigation, the LSC O IG submitted 20 suggestions to LSC m order to improve their internal 

controls relaited to distributing grant remittances. LSC management acted •On 19 of the 20 

uggestion Mr. O'Rourke' referred to them. 

The LSC OIG investj ga,t • .. • e team has a high-le . el o·f esprit de corps unity ,effect· ene and 

dedication to the LSC OIG mission. Morale is high, as th team effectively investigates compl, x 

issues with a strong team-oriented focus. Since 2015 the team has retained the same personnel 

witbia the investigative uni with no loss of pers.onne] in over ·eight year: , and has provided 

outstanding results for the LSC O IG. 

Mr. O'Rourke has 40 years of comhin.ed service with the federaI governmen and LSC OIG. 

He became an employee ofLSC OIG in 2014.. During 31 years of service,, Mr. 0 Rourke has been 

a. supervisor. The allegations at is ue in the Draft Report are based on the first and •only ,complaint 

concerning h • conduct during Mr. 0 'Rourke· s 40 years of serv • ce. 

Factor #6 is: "Consl tency of the penalty with tho, e imposed upon other employee . or tbe 

ame or imilar off en • es.·· We are unaware of anyone being puni • hed for inadvertent and sporadic 

use of · he LS • OIG signature block in similar circumstances. We request the opportunity to 

conduct discovery to address whether any other L C OIG emp. oyees have been discipHned in 
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similar circumstances in the event you decide any disciplinary action is appropriate. 

Factor #7 is: "Consistency of the penalty with any applicable agency table of penalties." 

We are unaware of anyone being pu.nisbed for inadvertent and sporadic use of the LSC OIG 

signature block in similar circumstances or oftbe existence of any applicable table of penalties. We 

request the opportunity to conduct discovery to address whether any other LSC OIG employees have 

been disciplined in similar circumstances. 

Fador #8 is: "The notoriety of the offense or its impact upon the reputation of the agency." 

This factor favors no penalty being imposed because this personnel matter is private and according 

to the Handbook will remain confidential, as such information is not subject to the Freedom of 

Information Act. Further, the HOA did not view Mr. O'Rourke's sporadic use of his LSC OIG 

signature block as having any notoriety or any impact on the reputation of the LSC OIG. 

Factor #9 is: "The clarity with which the employee was on notice of any rules that were 

violated in committing the offense, or had been warned about the conduct in question." Factor# 9 

favors no penalty being imposed because Mr. O' Rourke was never placed on notice that his sporadic 

and unintentional use of the LSC OIG signature block would place him in jeopardy. 

Factor #1 O is: "The potential for the employee's rehabilitation." Factor IO demonstrates that 

under these circumstances, there is high potential for rehabilitation, particularly in view of Mr. 

O'Rourke's outstanding performance in the five years since he sent the emails at issue. Thus, Factor 

# IO favors no penalty being imposed. To the extent this is a factor, the evidence shows that Mr. 

O'Rourke has already been "rehabilitated." 

Factor #11 is: "Mitigating circumstances surrounding the offense such as unusual job 

tensions, personality problems, mental impainnent, harassment, or bad faith, malice or provocation 

on the part of others involved in the matter." There are clearly mitigating circumstances where■ 
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- refused to comply over many years with the HOA 's Architectural Guidelines leading to 

Mr. O'Rourke's liustration. Accordingly, Factor # 11 favors no penalty being imposed. 

Factor #12 is: "The adequacy and effectiveness of alternative sanctions to deter such 

conduct in the future by the employee or others." !Factor 12 favors no penalty being imposed because 

there is no reason to deter Mr. O'Rourke from using hi:s LSC OIG signature block because it stopped working 

in 2018. AftcrDOJ OIG told Mr. O'Rourkc that his LSC OIG signarurc block had stopped working years 

ago, Mr. O'Rourke chose not to re-create his signature block. 

We respectfully suggest that applying the Douglas factors, there is no evidentiary basis in 

the record for taking any disciplinary action against Mr. O'Rourke. 

CONCLUSION 

We respectfully request that you close this file without taking any disciplinary action against 

Mr. ◊'Rourke. Even though the LSC shall not be considered a department, agency, or 

instrnmentality of the Federal Government. 42 USC§ 2996d(e)l, the Douglas Factors, which are 

often used by federal agencies provide a solid framework and are very instructive and helpful for 

analyzing the mitigating circumstances present here. We submit that application of the Douglas 

factors makes inappropriate the imposition of any penalty on Mr. ◊'Rourke for his inadvertent use 

of his LSC OIG signature block on the 9 emails at issue under the circumstances present here. 

Very truly yours, 

cc: Daniel O'Rourke 
enclosures: 

Declaration of 
2020 Performance Evaluation for Daniel O'Rourke 
2019 Performance Evaluation for Daniel O'Rourke 
2018 Performance Evaluation for Daniel O'Rourke 
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UECLARAT IO~ OF 

I, being duly sworn. depose and stale: 

I. I served as President of the Beech Creek Homeowners Ass·n, Inc. ("the HON') for 

more than fifteen years. 1 make this Declaration at the request of Daniel O'Rourkl;l. 

2. l was Pn.:siuc:m ufthe HOA whc:o filed suit againsr the HOA 

in 2019 10 block euforcemcut of die HOA Board's decision 10 enforce !he HOA's architectural 

b'llidelines. 

3. Pu~uant to its fiduciary duty lo enforce the HOA ' s architectural guidelines, lhe HOA 

Board of Directors notified 1111111111111 that lhey were in violutioo of the architoctural guidelines. 

The Uoard issued a cease and dcsis1 order 10 - · - then filed suit agaiJ1sc the 

HOA. 

4. Mr. o· Rourke's complaint abom the condition o~ property was not the 

only complaint made Ill the HOA against 1111111111111, as other homeowners shared Mr. O'Ro!lrke's 

C()llCCnJS. 

5. I understand that complained 10 Mr. O'Rourke·s employer that Mr. 

O'Rourke's allegations were ·'spurious," that Mr. O'Rourke made "false allega1ions;· and that he 

raised "fulse dltims" against her. i... claimed tbal the sporadic presence of Mr. O'Rourke's 

signature block on a number of emails ~em to the HOA consti1111cd "on oppa.rent attempt to 

intimidate the HOA into doing his bidding" and " to get the results he desired." 

6. claims that Mr. O'Rourke was attemp1ing to in1imidatc the Board of 

Directors of the HOA arc LIDSupportcd by any evidence. None ofMr. O'Rourke'semails to the HOA 

were threatening or intimidating. Mr. O'Rourkc'i; sporadic use of his I.SC signature block in his 



emails did not create "an inherently coercive tone" or give the impression that rhe LSC "endorsed 

him during his dispu1e witl1 his neighbor." 

7. The presence of Mr. O'Rourke's l-ignaturc block relle<:ting his employment with tl1e 

Legal Services Corporation had no impact wha1socv1:r on the HOA 's decision 10 proceed lo enforce 

1he HOA's architectural guidelines, as t11c Board had a fiduciary duty to enforce those guidelines. 

:vtr. O'Rourke's signature block was irrelevant to our decis ions. 

8. Mr. O'Rourke's emails did not create tlie appearance that he was using his position 

r fot< ftolJmpi,,p~r!r,rorp,:>se. Th.: identity of Mr. O'Rourke's employer was irrelevant to the HOA 

Board's decisions. We understood that Mr. O'Rourkc was raising his concerns aS a homeowner and 

au HOA member about HOA violations by ~ that were discussed by the Board as early 

as 2012. 

9. claim that the Ro:mt did nni .. p11rsw/' Mr. O'Rourke' • a.llcgatioos at 

an earlier dale because the allegations "were obviously false" is absolutely untnie. Rather, the Board 

of the HOA adopted a low key approach to address the condition of--property 10 

info1mally persuade--lo comply with 1he HOA' s architectural guidelines to resolve the 

conflict and avoid unnecessary and costly litigation •,vith ..... 

Sworn and subscribed IU under penalty of perjury on this 29tli day of March. 2023. 
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